Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 10, 2020, (3) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019 filed with the SEC on June 3, 2019, and (4) the audited balance sheets of Mobile Posse as of December 31, 2019 and
2018, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), shareholder’s equity, and cash flows for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 and for the
period from April 3, 2018 to December 31, 2018, which are included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are
provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the Company
would have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial
position.

DIGITAL TURBINE, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Digital

Turbine
Historical

Mobile Posse
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  US$  US$  US$  Footnote  US$

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 33,714  $ 3,079  $ —   $ 36,793
Restricted cash  165  —  —   165
Accounts receivable, net of allowances  26,694  12,912  —   39,606
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  2,141  1,129  —   3,270
Current assets held for disposal  1,527  —  —   1,527
Total current assets  64,241  17,120  —   81,361
Property and equipment, net  5,116  2,098  —   7,214
Right of use asset  2,029  —  2,380  (a)  4,409
Deferred tax assets  —  913  —   913
Intangible assets, net  —  4,713  39,387  (b)  40,200
Goodwill  42,268  8,556  5,269  (c)  55,018
Other non-current assets  —  61  —   61
Long-lived assets held for disposal  —  —  —   —

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 113,654  $ 33,461  $ 47,036   $ 189,176

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 20,820  $ 2,164  $ —   $ 22,984
Accrued license fees and revenue share  16,264  —  —   16,264
Accrued compensation  3,296  905  —   4,201
Current portion of note payable  —  3,600  (2,350)  (d)  1,250
Warrant liability  6,300  —  —   6,300
Other current liabilities  4,285  5,868  (99)  (a)  10,054
Current liabilities held for disposal  3,431  —  —   3,431
Total current liabilities  54,396  12,537  (2,449)   64,484
Note payable, net  —  12,428  6,322  (e)  18,750
Warrant liability  —  —  —   —
Deferred tax liabilities  —  —  —   —
Other non-current liabilities  2,007  1,809  (2,281)  (a)  1,535
Total liabilities  56,403  26,774  1,592   84,769
Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock  100  1,677  (1,677)   100
Common stock  10  —  —   10
Additional paid-in capital  353,968  —  —   353,968
Treasury stock  (71)  —  —   (71)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (720)  —  —   (720)
Accumulated deficit  (296,036)  5,010  47,121   (248,880)
Total stockholders' equity  57,251  6,687  44,407   104,407
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY  $ 113,654  $ 33,461  $ 47,036   $ 189,176

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

DIGITAL TURBINE, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Digital

Turbine
Historical

Mobile Posse
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  US$  US$  US$  Footnote  US$

Net revenues  $ 99,364  $ 44,343  $ —   $ 143,707

Cost of revenues
License fees and revenue share  59,997  21,049   81,046
Other direct cost of revenues  1,022  1,562  6,615  (g)  8,614
Total cost of revenues  61,019  22,611  6,615   89,660
Gross profit  38,345  21,732  (6,615)   54,047
Operating expenses
Product development  8,312  5,659   13,971
Sales and marketing  7,534  3,865   11,399
General and administrative  12,212  4,488  (1,864)  (g)  14,739
Total operating expenses  28,058  14,012  (1,864)   40,109
Gain / (loss) from operations  10,287  7,720  (4,751)   13,938
Interest and other income / (expense), net
Interest income / (expense), net  100  (1,573)  701  (h) (i)  (772)
Foreign exchange transaction gain / (loss)  (1)  —   (1)
Change in fair value of warrant liability  (10,601)  —   (10,601)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  —  (590)  590  (j)  —
Other income / (expense)  474  —   474
Total interest and other income / (expense), net  (10,028)  (2,163)  1,291   (10,900)
Income / (loss) from operations before income taxes  259  5,557  (3,460)   3,038
Income tax provision  6  1,588   1,594
Net income / (loss) from continuing operations, net of
taxes  253  $ 3,969  $ (3,460)   1,444

Income / (loss) from discontinued operations  (171)   (171)

   Net income / (loss) from discontinued operations  (171)   (171)
Net income / (loss)  82   1,273
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (364)   (364)

Comprehensive income / (loss):  $ (282)   $ 909

Basic and diluted net income / (loss) per common share
Continuing operations  $ —   $ 0.02
Discontinued operations  —   —

Net income / (loss)  $ —   $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic  83,869   76,977

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted  89,759   79,371

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

DIGITAL TURBINE, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the period April 3, 2018 through March 31, 2019 for Mobile Posse
and April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019 for Digital Turbine, Inc.

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Digital

Turbine
Historical

Mobile Posse
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  US$  US$  US$  Footnote  US$

Net revenues  $ 103,569  $ 59,387  $ —   $ 162,956

Cost of revenues
License fees and revenue share  65,981  30,464   96,445
Other direct cost of revenues  2,023  1,903  8,820  (g)  11,966
Total cost of revenues  68,004  32,367  8,820   108,411
Gross profit  35,565  27,020  (8,820)   54,545
Operating expenses
Product development  10,876  6,316  —   17,192
Sales and marketing  8,212  5,095  —   13,307
General and administrative  13,032  10,448  (2,484)  (g)  20,866
Total operating expenses  32,120  21,859  (2,484)   51,365
Gain / (loss) from operations  3,445  5,161  (6,336)   3,180
Interest and other income / (expense), net
Interest income / (expense), net  (1,120)  (3,233)  2,071  (h) (i)  (2,282)
Foreign exchange transaction gain / (loss)  3  —  —   3
Change in fair value of convertible note embedded
derivative liability  (1,008)  —  —   (1,008)

Change in fair value of warrant liability  (4,875)  —  —   (4,875)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (431)  —  —   (431)
Other income / (expense)  153  —  —   153
Total interest and other income / (expense), net  (7,278)  (3,233)  2,071   (8,440)
Income / (loss) from operations before income taxes  (3,833)  1,928  (4,265)   (5,260)
Income tax provision  469  887  —   1,356
Net income / (loss) from continuing operations, net of
taxes  (4,302)  $ 1,041  $ (4,265)   (6,616)

Income / (loss) from discontinued operations  (1,708)   (1,708)

   Net income / (loss) from discontinued operations  (1,708)   (1,708)
Net income / (loss)  (6,010)   (8,324)
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (31)   (31)

Comprehensive income / (loss):  $ (6,041)   $ (8,355)

Basic and diluted net income / (loss) per common share
Continuing operations  $ (0.06)   $ (0.09)
Discontinued operations  (0.02)   —

Net income / (loss)  $ (0.08)   $ (0.11)